# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Nicholas J. WELHAM	01/19/2010
Garry M. JOHNSTON	01/28/2010
Matthew L. SUTCLIFFE	01/28/2010

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	METALEACH LIMITED	
Street Address:	Akara Building, 24 De Casto Street	
Internal Address:	Wickhams Cay 1	
City:	Tortola	
State/Country: VIRGIN ISLANDS		
Postal Code: 01110		

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12668917	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)770-7900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-770-7900

Email: ashley.robertson@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondent Name: Martin Sulsky
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 10500

Address Line 4: MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 080373-0384208

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Martin S. Sulsky

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 501085748 REEL: 023900 FRAME: 0599

12668917

CH \$40.00

source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

Attorney's Docket No. 080343-0384208 Client Reference: 124911:TMS:ar

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

#### ASSIGNORS:

#### Nicholas J. WELHAM

2 Fairway Court, Invermay Park Ballart, Victoria 3350 Australia

# Garry M. JOHNSTON

74 Bayview Terrace Claremont, Western Australia, 6010 Australia

Matthew L. SUTCLIFFE 83D Glouchester Street London SW1V4EB, Great Britain

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

# ASSIGNEE(S):

METALEACH LIMITED Akara Building 24 De Casto Street, Wickhams Cay 1 Road Town 1110, Tortola British Virgin Islands

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

#### METHOD FOR AMMONIACAL LEACHING

and which is found in (37 C.F.R. § 3.21) U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith, PCT International Patent Application No. PCT/AU2008/001027, filed on July 11, 2008 and Australian Patent Application No. AU2007903815, filed on July 13, 2007 and Australian Patent Application No. AU2007906262 filed on November 15, 2007, and any legal equivalent thereof in the United States and/or any foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as

Assignment of Invention-page 1 of 2

701467261

may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

The effective date of this Assignment is July 13, 2007, nunc pro tunc.

Date: 19t January 2070	Signature of Nicholas J. WELHAM
	Signature of Nicholas 3. WELITAM
Date:	Signature of Garry M. JOHNSTON
Date:	
	Signature of Matthew L. SUTCLIFFE

Assignment of Invention-page 2 of 2

701467261

Attorney's Docket No. 080343-0384208 Client Reference: 124911:TMS:ar

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

# **ASSIGNORS:**

### Nicholas J. WELHAM

2 Fairway Court, Invermay Park Ballart, Victoria 3350 Australia

### Garry M. JOHNSTON

74 Bayview Terrace Claremont, Western Australia, 6010 Australia

## Matthew L. SUTCLIFFE

83D Glouchester Street London SW1V4EB, Great Britain

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

#### **ASSIGNEE(S):**

METALEACH LIMITED Akara Building 24 De Casto Street, Wickhams Cay 1 Road Town 1110, Tortola British Virgin Islands

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

#### METHOD FOR AMMONIACAL LEACHING

and which is found in (37 C.F.R. § 3.21) U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith, PCT International Patent Application No. PCT/AU2008/001027, filed on July 11, 2008 and Australian Patent Application No. AU2007903815, filed on July 13, 2007 and Australian Patent Application No. AU2007906262 filed on November 15, 2007, and any legal equivalent thereof in the United States and/or any foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as

Assignment of Invention-page 1 of 2

701467261

Attorney's Docket No. 080343-0384208 Client Reference: 124911:TMS:ar

may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

The effective date of this Assignment is July 13, 2007, nunc pro tunc.

Date: _		Signature of Nicholas J. WELHAM
Date: _	28 JANUARY 2010	Signature of Garry M. JOHNSTON
Date: _	28 JANUARY 2010 .	Signature of Matthew L. SUTCLIFFE

Assignment of Invention-page 2 of 2

701467261

RECORDED: 02/04/2010